## **BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**

## **Mowing Services**

## **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Sealed bids will be received in the office of the City Secretary of the City of Blue Ridge, City Hall, 200 S. Main, Blue Ridge Texas 75424, until **3:00 p.m., Monday, May 3, 2021**, then publicly opened and read at the Blue Ridge Community Center located at 200 W. Tilton Street, Blue Ridge, Texas 75424, for furnishing all necessary materials, machinery, equipment, superintendence, and labor for **Park Maintenance** for the City of Blue Ridge. This project includes mowing and weed eating Bratcher Park; mowing and weed eating the Blue Ridge Community Center; mowing and weed eating Blue Ridge City Hall; weeding and maintaining planters on the Downtown Square; weeding and maintaining planters at the Blue Ridge Community Center; weekly maintenance during Spring/Summer; bi-weekly maintenance during Fall/Winter; with one year contract.

The successful bidder must furnish Performance Bond and Payment Bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price from a Surety Company holding a permit from the State of Texas to act as Surety.

The Contractor shall pay any and all premiums for the bonds described above. A certificate from the surety showing that the bond premiums are paid in full must accompany the bond. Contractor shall provide an insurance certificate showing current insurance coverage to include Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability, Commercial General Liability, Comprehensive Automobile insurance and Umbrella/Excess liability.

The Blue Ridge Community Development Corporation reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive formalities. In case of ambiguity or lack of clearness in stating prices in the bids, the Blue Ridge Community Development Corporation reserves the right to consider the most advantageous provider thereof, or to reject the bid. Unreasonable (or "unbalanced") prices will authorize the Blue Ridge Community Development Corporation to reject any bid.

Bidders are expected to inspect the site of work and to inform themselves regarding all local conditions.

Attention is called to the fact that there must be paid on the project not less than the general prevailing rates of wages which have been established by the Blue Ridge Community Development Corporation.

By s/Kim Garcia, President
Blue Ridge Community
Development Corporation

First Advertisement: April 15, 2021 Second Advertisement: April 22, 2021